nonrecurring items(1) $ 1.15 $ 0.44 $ 0.02 $ 0.46 $ 1.43
Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations before
nonrecurring items(1) $ 1.13 $ 0.43 $ 0.02 $ 0.45 $ 1.40
Shares (in millions) used for earnings per share
calculation
Basic 137.3 121.2 121.2 (106.5) (e) 152.0
Diluted 140.7 122.6 122.6 (107.9) (e) 155.4

(1) As indicated in the introductory paragraphs to these Statements and Note 4 hereof, certain nonrecurring items directly attributable to the
merger have been excluded from pro forma earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 65

40

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical
Eastman

Historical
Solutia

Effect of
Accounting

Change -
Solutia

Adjusted
Solutia
(After

Accounting
Change)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Sales $ 7,178 $ 2,097 $ $ 2,097 $ $ 9,275
Cost of sales 5,609 1,463 36 1,499 21 (a) 7,129

Gross profit 1,569 634 (36) 598 (21) 2,146
Selling, general and administrative expenses 481 240 16 256 26 (a) 763
Research and development expenses 159 24 24 183
Asset impairments and restructuring charges
(gains), net (8) 19 19 11
Other operating income � (53) (53) (53)

Operating earnings 937 404 (52) 352 (47) 1,242
Net interest expense 76 101 101 3 (c) 180
Early debt extinguishment costs � 4 4 (4) (f) �
Other charges (income), net (19) 7 7 (12)

Earnings from continuing operations before
nonrecurring items and income taxes 880 292 (52) 240 (46) 1,074
Provision for income taxes from continuing
operations 274 30 (14) 16 (13) (d)

49 (d) 326

Earnings from continuing operations before
nonrecurring items(1) $ 606 $ 262 $ (38) $ 224 $ (82) $ 748

Basic earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations before
nonrecurring items(1) $ 4.34 $ 2.19 $ (0.32) $ 1.87 $ 4.84
Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations before
nonrecurring items(1) $ 4.24 $ 2.16 $ (0.31) $ 1.85 $ 4.74
Shares (in millions) used for earnings per share
calculation
Basic 139.7 119.8 119.8 (105.1) (e) 154.4
Diluted 143.1 121.3 121.3 (106.6) (e) 157.8

(1) As indicated in the introductory paragraphs to these Statements and Note 4 hereof, certain nonrecurring items directly attributable to the
merger have been excluded from pro forma earnings from continuing operations before nonrecurring items.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents